IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA

Case Number: 51060/2019

In the matter between:

SB GUARANTEE COMPANY (RF) PROPRIETARY LIMITED (REGISTRATION NUMBER: 2006/021576/07)

PLAINTIFF

and

SHAKIL TAMBAY DEFENDANT

(IDENTITY NUMBER: 681228 5717 080)

CONDITIONS OF SALE IN EXECUTION OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY WHICH INCLUDES A SURETYSHIP

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY AND PARTICULARS OF SALE:

The immovable property as described below ("hereinafter referred to as the "property") will be put up for auction on the 29TH day of OCTOBER 2024 at 11:00 at the SHERIFF HALFWAY HOUSE at 614 JAMES CRESCENT, HALFWAY HOUSE.

CERTAIN:

PORTION 8 OF ERF 87 BUCCLEUCH TOWNSHIP
REGISTRATION DIVISION I.R. PROVINCE OF GAUTENG
MEASURING 1,0745 (ONE COMMA ZERO SEVEN FOUR FIVE) HECTARES
HELD BY DEED OF TRANSFER NO T33046/2016
SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS THEREIN CONTAINED

ALSO KNOWN AS: <u>10 JO-ANNE LANE, BUCCLEUCH</u>.

The following information is furnished regarding improvements on the property although **nothing in this respect is guaranteed**:

LOUNGE, KITCHEN, DINING ROOM, STUDY, 5 BEDROOMS, 3 BATHROOMS, 2 OFFICES, 5 CARPORTS, STAFF QUARTERS, STORE ROOM, GENERATOR ROOM.

The property is zoned residential.

THE SALE SHALL BE CONDUCTED ON THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1. THE SALE

- 1.1 The sale shall be conducted in accordance with the provisions of Rule 46 and Rule 46A, of the Uniform Rules of the Superior Courts Act, No 10 of 2013, as well as the provisions of the Consumer Protection Act, No 68 of 2008, the regulations promulgated thereunder and the "Rules of Auction", and all other applicable law.
- The headings to the clauses are for the purposes of convenience and reference only, and shall not be used in the interpretation of, nor modify, nor amplify the conditions of this sale nor any clause. In these conditions, unless a contrary intention clearly appears, words importing any one gender shall include the other two genders, the singular includes the plural and vice versa, and natural persons include created entities (corporate or otherwise) and vice versa.

2. MANNER OF SALE

- 2.1 The property shall be sold by the SHERIFF HALFWAY HOUSE at 614

 JAMES CRESCENT, HALFWAY HOUSE, subject to a Court reserve price of R3 100 000.00.
- 2.2 If the sale is subject to a reserve price, then should the highest bid be less than the reserve price, the highest bid will be provisionally accepted subject to the purchaser complying with clauses 3.1, 4.1 and 5.1 and confirmation by the Court. Should the sale not be confirmed by the Court all amounts paid by the highest bidder will be refunded.
- 2.3 The sale shall be for South African Rands and no bid of less than R1 000.00 (One Thousand Rand) shall be accepted.
- 2.4 The execution creditor shall be entitled to cancel the sale at any stage before the bidding starts.
- 2.5 If any dispute arises about any bid the property may again be put up for auction.
- 2.6 If the Sheriff makes any mistake in selling, such mistake shall not be binding on any of the parties but may be rectified.
- 2.7 If the Sheriff suspects that a bidder is unable to pay either the deposit or the balance of the purchase price referred to in clause 4, the Sheriff may refuse to accept the bid of such bidder. All bids will be accepted provisionally until the bidder satisfies the Sheriff that such bidder is able to pay the deposit and the Sheriff's commission.

2.8 On the refusal of a bid under circumstances referred to in clause 2.7, the property may immediately be put up for auction again.

3. **SIGNING AND CAPACITY**

- 3.1 The purchaser shall, as soon as possible after the sale, and immediately on being requested by the sheriff, sign these conditions of sale.
- 3.2 If the purchaser purchases in a representative capacity, the purchaser shall disclose the name of the principal or person on whose behalf the property is being purchased.
- 3.3 The purchaser shall not be entitled to nominate a third party to obtain transfer of the property in his/her/its stead. This clause may not be overruled by adding the words "or nominee" or similar wording to the signature of the purchaser or anywhere else.

4. PAYMENT OF PURCHASE PRICE

- 4.1 The purchaser shall pay to the Sheriff a deposit of 10% (ten per centum) of the purchase price in cash or by way of an electronic funds transfer, immediately on the fall of the hammer or in any customary manner and provide proof thereof to the satisfaction of the Sheriff.
- 4.2 The deposit will be deposited immediately by the Sheriff into a trust account held in terms of Section 22 of the Sheriffs Act 90 of 1986.
- 4.3 The balance shall be paid against transfer and shall be secured by a guarantee issued by a financial institution approved by the execution creditor or its attorney and shall be furnished to the Sheriff within 21

(twenty one) days after the date of sale or after the date of confirmation of the sale by the court. Should the purchaser fail to furnish the Sheriff with a bank guarantee or fail to pay the balance of the purchase price to the Sheriff within the stipulated time period, the Sheriff may in his/her sole discretion grant the purchaser a 5 (five) day extension within which to provide the required bank guarantee or make such payment.

In the event that the purchaser being the execution creditor who is also a consumer exempted in terms of Section 5(2)(b) of the Consumer Protection Act, 68 of 2008, the execution creditor shall not be required to make any deposit nor furnish a guarantee as provided for in terms of 4.1 and 4.3, except insofar as the purchase price may exceed the total amount as set out in the warrant of execution. The difference between the purchase price and the total amount as set out in the warrant of execution, is to be paid or secured to the Sheriff within 21 (twenty one) days from the date of sale, without demand. Such execution creditor shall at the date of registration of transfer provide the Sheriff with satisfactory proof that the judgment debtor's account has been credited accordingly.

5. SHERIFF'S COMMISSION

- 5.1 The purchaser shall immediately on demand pay the Sheriff's commission calculated as follows:
- 5.1.1 6% (six per centum) on the first R100 000.00 (One Hundred Thousand Rand); and
- 5.1.2 3.5% (three point five per centum) on R100 001.00 (One Hundred Thousand and One Rand) to R400 000.00 (Four Hundred Thousand Rand); and

5.1.3

1.5% (one point five per centum) on the balance of the proceeds of the sale.

subject to a maximum commission of R40 000.00 (Forty Thousand Rand), plus VAT, in total and a minimum of R3 000.00 (Three Thousand Rand), plus VAT, (inclusive in all instances of the Sheriff's bank charges and other expenses incurred in paying the proceeds into his/her trust account).

6. FURTHER COSTS AND CHARGES

The purchaser shall be liable for and pay, within 7 (seven) days of being requested to do so by the appointed conveyancer, the following:

6.1.1

all amounts due to the municipality servicing the property, in terms of Section 118(1) of the Local Government Municipal Systems Act, 2000 (Act No 32 of 2000), for municipal service fees, surcharges on fees, property rates and other municipal taxes, levies and duties that may be due to a municipality.

6.1.2

where applicable, all levies due to a body corporate in terms of the Sectional Titles Act, 1986 (Act No 95 of 1986) or amounts due to a homeowners' or other association which renders services to the property; and

6.1.3

the costs of transfer, including conveyancing fees, transfer duty or VAT, Deeds Office levies and any other amount necessary for the passing of transfer to the purchaser.

- The purchaser is hereby informed of the following charges, which are not guaranteed:
- 6.2.1 Arrear rates and taxes, estimated at **R415 338.51**;
- 6.2.2 Arrear levies payable in terms of the Sectional Titles Act 95 of 1986, estimated at **N/A**; and
- 6.2.3 Arrear charges payable to the Home Owner's Association or other association, estimated at **N/A**.
- 6.3 The purchaser notes that the amounts indicated by the Sheriff as owing in respect of clause 6.2 are estimates only. Neither the Sheriff nor the execution creditor warrant the accuracy of these estimates. The purchaser shall not be able to avoid his/her/its obligations hereunder, nor will the purchaser have any claims against the Sheriff or the execution creditor, arising out of the fact that the amounts actually owing in terms of clause 6.2 are greater than the estimated charges as stated by the sheriff. The actual amounts owing in respect thereof must be paid by the purchaser in terms of clause 6.1.

7. FICA AND SIGNING OF TRANSFER DOCUMENTATION

7.1 The purchaser shall within 5 (five) days of being requested to do so by the conveyancer furnish the conveyancer with all information and documents necessary to enable him or her to comply with the Financial Intelligence Centre Act, 2001 (Act No 38 of 2001) and draft all necessary documentation.

7.2 Further, the purchaser shall within 5 (five) days of being requested to do so by the conveyancer sign all necessary documentation in order for the conveyancer to attend to the registration of transfer of the property.

8. **COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATES**

- 8.1 The purchaser shall at his/her own cost obtain a valid electrical installations certificate of compliance and test report, in the prescribed form, as required in the Electrical Installation Regulations, 2009 and an electric fence system certificate of compliance in the prescribed form as required in the Electrical Machinery Regulations, 2011 issued in terms of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993. The purchaser agrees that this undertaking relieves the sheriff and the execution creditor from any duty that may be imposed upon either or both of them in terms of Section 10 of the Occupational Health and Safety Act, 1993. The purchaser accordingly agrees that there is no obligation on the sheriff or execution creditor to furnish the said electrical installations certificate of compliance and test report.
- 8.2 If required, the purchaser shall at his/her/its own cost obtain a valid Entomologist's certificate.
- 8.3 If required, the purchaser shall at his/her/its own cost obtain a valid gas installation and plumbing certificate of compliance and test report.

9. POSSESSION, RISK AND OCCUPATION

9.1 The property may be taken possession of after signature of the conditions of sale, payment of the deposit and upon the balance of the purchase price being secured in terms of clause 4.

9.2 Should the purchaser receive possession of the property; the purchaser shall be liable for occupational rental at the rate of 1% (one per centum) of the purchase price per month. Pro-rata occupational rental shall be payable by the purchaser on the date of possession and thereafter monthly on or before the 1st (first) day of each month until date of registration of transfer. The purchaser shall pay the occupational rental on due date into the following account:

SHAKIL TAMBAY VEZI DE BEER ATTORNEYS

BANK: STANDARD BANK

Account number: 330575775

Branch: 052749

- 9.3 Upon the purchaser taking occupation, the property shall be at the risk and profit of the purchaser.
- 9.4 The execution creditor and the Sheriff give no warranty that the purchaser shall be able to obtain personal and/or vacant occupation of the property or that the property is unoccupied.
- 9.5 The purchaser shall be solely responsible for ejecting any person or other occupier claiming occupation, including a tenant, at the purchaser's cost. No obligation to do so shall vest in the Sheriff and/or the execution creditor.

10. TRANSFER AND LIABILITY FOR DELAY

- The purchaser shall be entitled to obtain transfer forthwith upon payment of the whole purchase price and compliance with clauses 5 and 6 and, if applicable, clause 9.2, alternatively transfer shall be passed only after the purchaser has complied with the provisions of clauses 4, 5 and 6 and, if applicable, clause 9.2.
- 10.2 If the transfer is delayed by the purchaser, due to the purchaser failing to comply with clauses 4, 5 and 6 and, if applicable, clause 9.2 within the stipulated time frames, the purchaser shall be liable for interest at the rate of 12.65% per annum calculated daily and compounded monthly in arrears, on the purchase price, as from the date of the default up until date of registration.

11. **INSURANCE**

- The Sheriff may demand that any improvements to the property sold shall be immediately insured by the purchaser for their full value, proof of insurance given to the sheriff and such insurance policy kept in force until transfer is registered.
- Should the purchaser fail to comply with the obligations as set out in clause 11.1 the Sheriff may effect the necessary insurance, on behalf of the purchaser, the cost of which insurance shall be for the purchaser's account.

12. TITLE DEED, SERVITUDES AND CONDITIONS OF ESTABLISHMENT

The property is sold as represented by the Title Deeds and diagram or sectional plan and the Sheriff is not liable for any deficiency that may be

11

found to exist. The property is sold as it stands ("voetstoots") and without

warranty or representation and also subject to all servitudes and

conditions specified in the Deed of Transfer, including any real rights

reserved in favour of a developer or body corporate in terms of Section 25

of the Sectional Titles Act, No 95 of 1986. Notwithstanding anything to the

contrary hereinbefore contained, the property is sold free from any title

conditions pertaining to the reservation of personal servitudes in favour of

third parties and in respect of which servitudes preference has been

waived by the holder thereof in favour of the execution creditor.

12.2 The Sheriff and the execution creditor shall not be obliged to point out any

boundaries, beacons or pegs in respect of the property hereby sold.

12.3 The Sheriff and the execution creditor shall not be liable for any deficiency

that may be found to exist in the property.

13. CONVEYANCER

13.1 The execution creditor shall appoint the conveyancer to effect transfer of

the property to the purchaser. Provided that the Sheriff shall be entitled to

appoint a new conveyancer should the conveyancer appointed by the

execution creditor not proceed timeously or satisfactorily with the transfer.

13.2 The conveyancer's details are as follows:

Name: CHANTEL DE LANGE

Name of firm: VEZI DE BEER INC

Tel: (012) 361-5640

E-mail: chantel@vezidebeer.co.za

14. SALE SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS

- 14.1 Where the property is subject to a lease agreement and the Sheriff is aware of the existence of such tenancy then:
- 14.1.1 if that lease was concluded before the execution creditor's mortgage bond was registered, then the property shall be sold subject to such tenancy; or
- 14.1.2 if the lease was concluded after the execution creditor's mortgage bond was registered, the property shall be offered first subject to the lease and if the selling price does not cover the amount owing to the execution creditor as reflected on the warrant of execution, then the property shall be offered immediately thereafter free of the lease.
- 14.2 The property is furthermore sold subject to any lien or liens in respect thereof.

15. **JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY**

In the event of there being more than one purchaser, they will be jointly and severally liable in terms hereof.

16. **SURETYSHIP**

In the event of the purchaser being a Company, Close Corporation or a Trustee/Trustees, or any person acting in a representative capacity, then the person signing these conditions of sale shall be deemed to have bound himself/herself/themselves as surety(ies) and co-principal debtor(s) for all

the obligations of the purchaser (and, if applicable, jointly and severally with any other persons signing these conditions of sale on behalf of the purchaser), such surety(ies) hereby renouncing the benefits of excussion and division, no value received and errors in calculation, the effect of which he/she/they acknowledge himself/ herself/ themselves to be aware.

17. CANCELLATION OF SALE AND EVICTION

- 17.1 If the purchaser fails to carry out any obligation due by the purchaser under these conditions of sale, the sale may be cancelled by a judge summarily on the report of the Sheriff after due notice to the purchaser, and the property may again be put up for sale.
- In the event of the circumstances in clause 17.1 occurring, the purchaser shall be responsible for any loss and cancellation of sale costs sustained by reason of such default, which loss may, on the application of any aggrieved creditor referred to in sub-paragraphs (i) and (ii) of R46(14)(c), be recovered from the purchaser under judgment of a judge pronounced on a written report by the Sheriff, after such purchaser has been given notice in writing that such report will be laid before the judge for such purpose.
- 17.3 If the purchaser is already in possession of the property, the Sheriff may, on notice to affected parties, apply to a judge for an order evicting the purchaser or any person claiming to occupy the property through the purchaser or otherwise occupying the property.
- 17.4 In the event of the sale being cancelled as aforesaid the deposit shall be retained by the Sheriff in trust for such period that is stipulated in the judgment in terms of Rule 46(11) of the Uniform Rules or if no such period is stipulated therein then until such time that the property has been sold to

a third party and the execution creditor's damages have been quantified and judgment has been granted in respect thereof.

18. ADDRESS FOR LEGAL PROCEEDINGS

The purchaser chooses the address set out in Annexure "A" hereunder as his/her/its address for the service of all legal process, forms, notices and documents in respect of any legal proceedings which may be instituted following from this sale or its cancellation (domicilium citandi et executandi). In the event of the purchaser failing to choose a domicilium citandi et executandi hereunder, the property which is the subject matter of the sale will be deemed to be the purchaser's domicilium citandi et executandi.

DATED AT	THIS	DAY OF	2024
I certify hereby that today presence the hereinbefore			2024 in my
for R	to		
SHERIFF			

I, the undersigned,					,	residing	at
				in	the	district	of
	_ do hereby	bind myself as	s the pur	chas	ser of	f the her	ein
before-mentioned property to	pay the purch	nase price and	to perforn	n all	and	singular	the
conditions mentioned above.							

PURCHASER

If not married by way of a duly registered Antenuptial Contract in terms of the laws of South Africa, then both spouses are to sign.

(and where applicable on behalf of the below mentioned principal being duly authorised in terms of a power of attorney / mandate which is attached hereto as Annexure "B")

ANNEXURE "A"

PURCHASER'S DETAILS:

PURCHASER 1	PURCHASER 2
Full name/s	Full name/s
Surname	Surname
Identity number	Identity number
Physical address (domicilium citandi et executandi)	Physical address (domicilium citandi et executandi)
Contact numbers	Contact numbers
Cellphone	Cellphone
Work	Work
Home	Home
E-mail	E-mail
Marital status	Marital status
If married in community of property	If married in community of property
Spouse's full name/s	Spouse's full name/s
Spouse's surname	Spouse's surname
Spouse's identity number	Spouse's identity number
Spouse's physical address if different	Spouse's physical address if different
from Purchaser	from Purchaser
(domicilium citandi	(domicilium citandi et
et executandi)	executandi)
Spouse's contact	Spouse's contact
number	number

Please note that if the immovable property is purchased by a Juristic Person the full details of the representative must be supplied.

Trust or Company – your **Resolution** to act on behalf of the Trust or Company must be attached hereto. If no such resolution is provided, the sale will be considered invalid, and the legal costs will be claimed from yourself.

ANNEXURE "B"

POWER OF ATTORNEY